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In the Matter ofthe Application of 
Columbus Southem Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company for Authority to 
Establish a Standard Service Offer 
Pursuantto §4928.143, Ohio Rev. Code, 
In the Form of an Electric Security Plan. 

In the Matter ofthe Application of 
Columbus Southem Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company for Authority of 
Certain Accounting Authority. 
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CaseNo. 11-0346-EL-p^(y Q Q 
CaseNo. 11-0348-EL-SSO 

CaseNo. 11-0349-EL-AAM 
CaseNo. 11-0350-EL-AAM 

NOTICE OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL BY 
DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC 

Duke Energy Retail Sales, LLC ("Duke Energy Retail") respectfully submits this Notice 

of Additional Counsel in the above-captioned actions, Terrance A, Mebane ofthe law firm 

Thompson Hine LLP will appear in these cases as additional counsel of record. Dorothy K. 

Corbett, Esq, and Philip B. Sineneng, Esq, will continue as counsel for Duke Energy Retail. 

Please add the following name and address to your service list, and send all further pleadings, 

notices, filings, and correspondence to the same: 

Terrance A. Mebane 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Terrance.Mebane@ThompsonHine.com 

Respectfully submitted, 

Philip B. Sineneng (0083406) 
Torrance A. Mebaife (008^461) 

^OMPSON HINE LLP 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Tel: (614)469-3200 
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Fax: (614)469-3361 
Philip. S ineneng@ThompsonHine .com 
Terrance.Mebane@ThompsonHine.com 

Dorothy K. Corbett 
139 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Tel: (513)287-4359 

Attorneys for Duke Energy Retail Services, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy ofthe foregoing Notice of Additional Counsel hy Duke 

Energy Retail Sales, LLC was served this 29th day of August, 2011, via e-mail upon the parties 

below. 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
American Electric Power Corp, 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnour se @aep. com 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 

Daniel R. Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
dconway@porterwright.com 

Samuel C, Randazzo 
Joseph E. Oliker 
Frank P. Darr 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
joliker@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 

Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet,org 

Dorothy K. Corbett 
Duke Energy Retail Sales 
139 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Dorothy.Corbett@duke-energy.com 

David F, Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street. Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm,com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

Terry L. Etter 
Michael E. Idzkowski 
Maureen R. Grady 
Office ofthe Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
idzkowski@occ,state.oh,us 
grady @occ. state .oh .us 

Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
tobrien@bricker.com 
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Colleen L, Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

John W. Bentine 
Marks. Yurick 
Chester Willcox & Saxbe, LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@cwslaw,com 

Terrence O'Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
todonnell@bricker.com 
cmontgomery@bricker.com 

M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M, Howard 
Michael J, Settineri 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 E, Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
mhpetricoff@vory s. com 
smhoward@ vory s, com 
mjsettineri@vorys,com 

Glen Thomas 
1060 First Avenue, Ste. 400 
King of Prussia, Permsylvania 19406 
gthomas@gtpowergroup.com 

Henry W. Eckhart 
2100 Chambers Road, Suite 106 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
henryeckhart@aol.com 

Jay E. Jadwin 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
j ej adwin@aep. com 

Michael R. Smalz 
Joseph V, Maskovyak 
Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
msmalz@ohi opoverty law.org 
j masko vyak@ohiopoverty law. org 

Lisa G, McAlister 
Matthew W. Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
lmcalister@bricker.com 
mwaraock@bricker.com 

William L. Massey 
Covington & Burling, LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
wmassey@cov.com 

Laura Chappelle 
4218 Jacob Meadows 
Okemos, Michigan 48864 
laurac@chappelleconsulting.net 

Pamela A. Fox 
Law Director 
The City of Hilliard, Ohio 
pfox@hilliardohio.gov 
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Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Asim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
cmiller@szd.com 
gdunn@szd.com 
ahaque@szd,com 

Sandy I-m Grace 
Exelon Business Services Company 
101 Constitution Avenue N,W., Suite 400 East 
Washington, DC 20001 
sandy,grace@exeloncorp,com 

Kenneth P. Kreider 
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL 
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kpkreider@kmklaw,com 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, Virginia 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Jesse A. Rodriguez 
Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, Pennsylvania 19348 
jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com 

Gary A. Jeffries 
Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 
gary.a.jeffries@dom,com 

Steve W, Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, Arkansas 72716 
Stephen, chri SS @wal -mart. com 

Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co,, LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
barthroyer@aol.com 
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